
PROJECT MATRIX 
 
 

 
RIVER CORRIDOR 

 
YEAR  

 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

#  
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

ALL 1.1 Develop land use management strategies that 
focuses development into existing developed 
areas, preserves open space, and protects the 
environment. 

 X X X X       $300,000 NYS Department of State; Small 
Cities CDBG Technical 
Assistance Program, Cortland 
County Planning Department; 
local municipalities 

ALL 1.1 Discourage or prohibit construction of 
structures in the 100-year floodplain 

 X X X X       included in 
1.1 

NYS Department of State; Small 
Cities CDBG Technical 
Assistance Program, Cortland 
County Planning Department; 
local municipalities 

ALL 1.9 Encourage development water and sewer 
infrastructure in hamlets to spark denser 
development while retaining open space 
outside of hamlets 

          X  NYS Clean Water Revolving 
Loan Fund; NYS Drinking Water 
Revolving Loan Fund; USDA 
Rural Development; Small Cities 
CDBG/GOSC; 

ALL 3.4 Create buffers between shorelines and 
agricultural uses to alleviate pollution and 
erosion problems 

   X X X X X    included in 
1.1 

NYS Department of State; Small 
Cities CDBG Technical 
Assistance Program, Cortland 
County Planning Department; 

ALL 1.1 Support active agricultural use as the preferred 
method for open-space preservation 

 X X X X       included in 
1.1 

NYS Department of State; Small 
Cities CDBG Technical 
Assistance Program, Cortland 
County Planning Department; 
local municipalities 

ALL 3.5 Implement “Best Practices” for agricultural 
uses to minimize erosion and other 
environmental impacts from agricultural use 

          X N/A USDA Farm Services Agency; 
Cornell Cooperative Extension; 
Cortland County Soil and Water 
Conservation District; American 
Farmland Trust;  



PROJECT MATRIX 
 

 
 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

# 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

ALL 3.6 Complete a detailed study on flood mitigation 
methods for entire Corridor, and implement 
Study recommendations  

  X X X       X  X $300,000 Cortland County; U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers; USDA 
Natural Resources Conservation 
Services 

ALL 3.1 Reclaim abandoned gravel mines           X N/A NYS DEC; property owners;  
ALL 2.1 Create Blue Water Trail X X X X X X X     $526.000 NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS 

DOT; NYS DEC; SAFTEA-LU; 
local municipalities 

ALL 2.2 Increase public fishing areas and access 
points 

          X $50,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;  

ALL 2.3 Publish and routinely update a map showing all 
public fishing areas and access points in the 
corridor 

 X X        X $50,000 NYS Tourism; County 
Convention and Visitors Bureau; 
NYS Council on the Arts 

ALL 
 

2.5 Municipal parks should provide for access or 
views of the River and increased recreational 
activities 

          X N/A NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; local 
municipalities; 

ALL 
 

3.2 Complete an Historic Resource Survey in the 
Corridor 

   X X X X     $25,000 Cortland County; local 
municipalities; Rural 
NY/Preservation League of NYS; 
NYSCA 

ALL 
 

1.5 Strengthen the connection between City and 
Village downtowns as well as hamlets and the 
River 

          X $4,000,000 NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS 
DOT; SAFTEA-LU; Small Cities 
CDBG/GOSC; local 
municipalities 

ALL 
 

4.2 Seek designation for a Scenic Byway along 
major highways 

  X X X       $15,000 Cortland County; Towns, 
Villages, City;  Convention and 
Visitors Bureau 

ALL 
 

3.1 Expand/speed up reclamation plans for gravel 
pits 

          X  NYS DEC; property owners; 

ALL 
 

1.8 Encourage the manufactures of water related 
recreational equipment to establish retail store 
in the Corridor 

   X X X X     $250,000-
$1,000,000 

Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; local 
municipalities;  subject 
businesses; Empire State 
Development; 

ALL 
 

1.1 Develop design guidelines for commercial 
properties in the corridor 

   X X X      included in 
1.1 above 

NYS Department of State; Small 
Cities CDBG Technical 
Assistance Program, Cortland 
County Planning Department; 
Local municipalities 
 



PROJECT MATRIX 
 
 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

# 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

ALL 
 

1.2 Encourage the revitalization of Downtowns and 
Hamlets 

           
X 

N/A Small Cities CDBG; NY Main 
Street Program; National Main 
Street Center;  National Grid; 
Cortland County Empire Zone; 
NYS EPF; NYS Department of 
State 

ALL 
 

2.4 Develop Multi-Use Trails 
 

X X X X X X X X X   3,000,000 NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS 
DOT; SAFTEA-LU; local 
municipalities 

ALL 3.8 Develop Hazard Mitigation Plan(s) for all 
Corridor municipalities 

  X X X X      $75,000 Individual Municipalities, Cortland 
County, NYS Emergency 
Management Agency, Federal 
Emergency Management Agency 



PROJECT MATRIX 
 

 
EAST BRANCH 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

# 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

Town of 
Cuyler 

2.2 Increase public fishing area North from the Rte 
13 Parking area 

 X X         $5,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; 

                
Town of 
Truxton 

2.1 Develop access points to the Blue Water Trail 
in Truxton park. 

  X X X X      $100,000 NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS 
DOT; SAFTEA-LU; local 
municipalities 

 2.2 Increase public fishing area South from the Rte 
13 Parking area 

 X X         $5,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; 

                
City of 
Cortland 
 

2.1 Construct boat launch at Yaman Park X X          $106,000 NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS 
DOT; SAFTEA-LU; local 
municipalities 

 4.4 Construct a Water Recreation Park near I81 
Exit 11 

  X X X       $250,000 NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; local 
municipalities 



PROJECT MATRIX 
 

 
WEST BRANCH 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

# 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

Town of 
Preble 

2.2 Acquire public fishing rights in the Slab 
City/Baltimore area and create an access point 
with parking 

  X X X X      $20,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; 

 
 

4.3 Create bike lane along Route 281      X X X X   $500,000 NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU 

                
Town of 
Homer 

2.2 Increase public fishing area by connecting two 
existing segments of public fishing adjacent to 
Rte 281 

  X X X       $5,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; 

 2.2 Create a parking area and access point for the 
public fishing areas adjacent to Rte 81 

  X X X       $10,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; 

 
 

3.3 Upgrade and/or replace the dam at Little York 
Lake 

   X X X      $200,000 Cortland County; NYS DEC; 

 
 

4.3 Create bike lane along Route 281       X X X      $500,000 NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU; 

                
Village of 
Homer 

1.4 Develop a restaurant along the River in the 
downtown area 

    X X X     $500,000 SBA; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; 
Empire State Development; Local 
Loan Funds; Banks; private 
funds 

 
 

1.3 Remove blighting structures along Route 11 
near Homer 

 X X X X       $250,000 Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; 
Cortland County, Village of 
Homer; BDC; 

                
Town of 
Cortlandville 
 

2.1 Make the dam at Albany International  
passable for water travel 

 X X X        $100,000 NYS DEC, NYS DOS, Town of 
Cortlandville, Cortland County,  



PROJECT MATRIX 
 

 
 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

# 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

City of 
Cortland 

1.4 Develop a restaurant along the River on River 
Street 

  X X X       $500,000 SBA; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; 
Empire State Development; Local 
Loan Funds; Banks; private 
funds 

 
 

1.6 Remove blighting influences and increase 
economic and recreational benefits in the Exit 
11/Riverside Plaza 

X X X X X X      $1,000,000 City of Cortland, GOSC, NYS 
DOT, Cortland County Empire 
Zone, Private 



PROJECT MATRIX 
 

 
MAIN BRANCH 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCATION PR
O

JE
CT

 
NA

RR
AT

IV
E 

# 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
2 

 
 
 
3 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 
5 

 
 
 
6 

 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
9 

 
 
 
10 

O
NG

O
IN

G
  

 
 

 
 

COST 

 
 
 
 

POSSIBLE FUNDING 
SOURCES 

Town of 
Cortlandville 

2.2, 
2.5 

Construct boat launch at Blodgett Mills    X X X      $100,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town 
of Cortlandville 

 2.2 Obtain fishing right along Trout Brook     X X X     $5,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; 

 
 

2.5 Construct sidewalks from the Park to the River 
along Main Street in Blodgett Mills 

X X          $50,000 GOSC, Town of Cortlandville 

                
Town of 
Virgil 

2.1 Construct boat launch at Messengerville     X X X     $100,000 NYS DEC, Town of Virgil 

 2.2 Create parking pull offs with signage for 
footpath access points along Rte 11. 

X X X         $10,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town 
of Virgil 

                
Town of 
Lapeer 

2.2 Create parking pull offs with signage for 
footpath access points along Rte 11. 

X X X         $10,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town 
of Lapeer 

                
Town of 
Marathon 

2.2 Create parking pull offs with signage for 
footpath access points along Rte 11. 

X X X         $10,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town 
of Marathon 

                
Village of 
Marathon 

2.2 Create a parking and access point to public 
fishing along Mill Street Ext. 

  X X X       $10,000 NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS 
OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Village 
of Marathon 

 1.4 Develop a restaurant along the River on 
Cortland Street or Mill Street 

   X X X      $500,000 SBA; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; 
Empire State Development; Local 
Loan Funds; Banks; private 
funds 

 


