	#				1			YE	AR	-		_			
LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	COST	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
ALL	1.1	Develop land use management strategies that focuses development into existing developed areas, preserves open space, and protects the environment.		Х	x	х	X							\$300,000	NYS Department of State; Sma Cities CDBG Technical Assistance Program, Cortland County Planning Department; local municipalities
ALL	1.1	Discourage or prohibit construction of structures in the 100-year floodplain		Х	X	х	X							included in 1.1	NYS Department of State; Sma Cities CDBG Technical Assistance Program, Cortland County Planning Department; local municipalities
ALL	1.9	Encourage development water and sewer infrastructure in hamlets to spark denser development while retaining open space outside of hamlets											x		NYS Clean Water Revolving Loan Fund; NYS Drinking Wate Revolving Loan Fund; USDA Rural Development; Small Citie CDBG/GOSC;
ALL	3.4	Create buffers between shorelines and agricultural uses to alleviate pollution and erosion problems				Х	X	X	X	X				included in 1.1	NYS Department of State; Sma Cities CDBG Technical Assistance Program, Cortland County Planning Department;
ALL	1.1	Support active agricultural use as the preferred method for open-space preservation		Х	x	х	x							included in 1.1	NYS Department of State; Sma Cities CDBG Technical Assistance Program, Cortland County Planning Department; local municipalities
ALL	3.5	Implement "Best Practices" for agricultural uses to minimize erosion and other environmental impacts from agricultural use											x	N/A	USDA Farm Services Agency; Cornell Cooperative Extension Cortland County Soil and Wate Conservation District; America Farmland Trust;

LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE	PROJECT	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	COST	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
ALL	3.6	Complete a detailed study on flood mitigation methods for entire Corridor, and implement Study recommendations			Х	Х	Х				Х		Х	\$300,000	Cortland County; U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; USDA Natural Resources Conservation Services
ALL	3.1	Reclaim abandoned gravel mines											Х	N/A	NYS DEC; property owners;
ALL	2.1	Create Blue Water Trail	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х					\$526.000	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS DOT; NYS DEC; SAFTEA-LU; local municipalities
ALL	2.2	Increase public fishing areas and access points											х	\$50,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
ALL	2.3	Publish and routinely update a map showing all public fishing areas and access points in the corridor		Х	X								х	\$50,000	NYS Tourism; County Convention and Visitors Bureau; NYS Council on the Arts
ALL	2.5	Municipal parks should provide for access or views of the River and increased recreational activities											х	N/A	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; local municipalities;
ALL	3.2	Complete an Historic Resource Survey in the Corridor				X	X	X	Х					\$25,000	Cortland County; local municipalities; Rural NY/Preservation League of NYS; NYSCA
ALL	1.5	Strengthen the connection between City and Village downtowns as well as hamlets and the River											Х	\$4,000,000	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; local municipalities
ALL	4.2	Seek designation for a Scenic Byway along major highways			Х	X	Х							\$15,000	Cortland County; Towns, Villages, City; Convention and Visitors Bureau
ALL	3.1	Expand/speed up reclamation plans for gravel pits											х		NYS DEC; property owners;
ALL	1.8	Encourage the manufactures of water related recreational equipment to establish retail store in the Corridor				Х		Х	Х					\$250,000- \$1,000,000	Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; local municipalities; subject businesses; Empire State Development;
ALL	1.1	Develop design guidelines for commercial properties in the corridor				X	x	x						included in 1.1 above	NYS Department of State; Small Cities CDBG Technical Assistance Program, Cortland County Planning Department; Local municipalities

					_										
LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE	PROJECT	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	COST	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
ALL	1.2	Encourage the revitalization of Downtowns and Hamlets											x	N/A	Small Cities CDBG; NY Main Street Program; National Main Street Center; National Grid; Cortland County Empire Zone; NYS EPF; NYS Department of State
ALL	2.4	Develop Multi-Use Trails	X	Х	Х	X	Х	X	X	X	Х			3,000,000	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU; local municipalities
ALL	3.8	Develop Hazard Mitigation Plan(s) for all Corridor municipalities			Х	Х	X	X						\$75,000	Individual Municipalities, Cortland County, NYS Emergency Management Agency, Federal Emergency Management Agency

EAST BRA															
LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE	PROJECT	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	COST	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
Town of Cuyler	2.2	Increase public fishing area North from the Rte 13 Parking area		Х	Х									\$5,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
Town of Truxton	2.1	Develop access points to the Blue Water Trail in Truxton park.			x	X	x	Х						\$100,000	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU; local municipalities
	2.2	Increase public fishing area South from the Rte 13 Parking area		Х	Х									\$5,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
City of Cortland	2.1	Construct boat launch at Yaman Park	х	х										\$106,000	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU; local municipalities
	4.4	Construct a Water Recreation Park near I81 Exit 11			Х	X	Х							\$250,000	NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; local municipalities

WEST BR	ANCH														
LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE	PROJECT	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	COST	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
Town of Preble	2.2	Acquire public fishing rights in the Slab City/Baltimore area and create an access point with parking			Х	X	Х	X						\$20,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
	4.3	Create bike lane along Route 281						Х	Х	X	X			\$500,000	NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU
Town of Homer	2.2	Increase public fishing area by connecting two existing segments of public fishing adjacent to Rte 281			X	x	X							\$5,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
	2.2	Create a parking area and access point for the public fishing areas adjacent to Rte 81			Х	Х	Х							\$10,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
	3.3	Upgrade and/or replace the dam at Little York Lake				Х	Х	Х						\$200,000	Cortland County; NYS DEC;
	4.3	Create bike lane along Route 281				Х	Х	Х						\$500,000	NYS DOT; SAFTEA-LU;
Village of Homer	1.4	Develop a restaurant along the River in the downtown area					x	X	x					\$500,000	SBA; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; Empire State Development; Local Loan Funds; Banks; private funds
	1.3	Remove blighting structures along Route 11 near Homer		X	Х	X	Х							\$250,000	Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; Cortland County, Village of Homer; BDC;
Town of Cortlandville	2.1	Make the dam at Albany International passable for water travel		X	X	X								\$100,000	NYS DEC, NYS DOS, Town of Cortlandville, Cortland County,

LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE	PROJECT	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	COST	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
City of Cortland	1.4	Develop a restaurant along the River on River Street			X	X	X							\$500,000	SBA; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; Empire State Development; Local Loan Funds; Banks; private funds
	1.6	Remove blighting influences and increase economic and recreational benefits in the Exit 11/Riverside Plaza	X	X	X	X	Х	X						\$1,000,000	City of Cortland, GOSC, NYS DOT, Cortland County Empire Zone, Private

MAIN BRA															
LOCATION	PROJECT NARRATIVE	PROJECT	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	ONGOING	соѕт	POSSIBLE FUNDING SOURCES
Town of Cortlandville	2.2, 2.5	Construct boat launch at Blodgett Mills				Х	X	Х						\$100,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town of Cortlandville
	2.2	Obtain fishing right along Trout Brook					Х	Х	Х					\$5,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited;
	2.5	Construct sidewalks from the Park to the River along Main Street in Blodgett Mills	Х	Х										\$50,000	GOSC, Town of Cortlandville
Town of Virgil	2.1	Construct boat launch at Messengerville					х	Х	Х					\$100,000	NYS DEC, Town of Virgil
	2.2	Create parking pull offs with signage for footpath access points along Rte 11.	X	X	Х									\$10,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town of Virgil
Town of Lapeer	2.2	Create parking pull offs with signage for footpath access points along Rte 11.	X	x	x									\$10,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town of Lapeer
Town of Marathon	2.2	Create parking pull offs with signage for footpath access points along Rte 11.	X	x	x									\$10,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Town of Marathon
Village of Marathon	2.2	Create a parking and access point to public fishing along Mill Street Ext.			Х	Х	х							\$10,000	NYS DEC; NYS DOS; NYS OPRHP; Trout Unlimited; Village of Marathon
	1.4	Develop a restaurant along the River on Cortland Street or Mill Street				Х	х	Х						\$500,000	SBA; Small Cities CDBG/GOSC; Empire State Development; Local Loan Funds; Banks; private funds